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INRE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/S Aylesbury Road and S/S
Fox Tail Road
(10 - 14 W. Aylesbury Road)
8™ Election District
4® Councilmanic District

Foxtail L.P.
Petitioners

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 99-156-A

* * * % #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a

Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Foxtail L.P., by Charles Frank,

President, through their attorney, Vernon Boozer, Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief from the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section 409.12.B to permit

a modified plan for parking and loading, and to amend the previously approved plan and Order

in prior Case No. 74-34-A, accordingly; from Section 409.3 to permit standard angled parking

spaces (30%) to be 14 deep in lieu of the required 18’; from Section 409.4.C to permit the travel

aisle for 30% angled parking spaces to be 12° wide in lieu of the minimum required 14°; from

Section 409.6.A.3 to permit 64 parking spaces for the combined uses on the site in lieu of the

required 85 spaces; from Section 409.8.A.4 to permit parking spaces to be located 0 feet from the

right-of-way line in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet; from Section 409.8.A o permit

design, screening and landscaping not in compliance with the landscape manual; from Section

430.4 to permit one additional freestanding enterprise sign in combination with the two existing

enterprise signs in lieu of the maximum two signs allowed, based upon one sign per frontage

(site fronts on two public roads); and, from Section 450.5.B.4(a) to permit enterprise Signs A

| _5 and B to be located within 65 of one another in lieu of the minimum required separation of 100
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feet. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Charles J. Frank and Edward Eby,
representatives of Foxtail, L.P., owners of the subject property, William P. Monk, Zoning
Consultant, and F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Appearing as interested
citizens were Louis W. Miller and Kathleen Beadell. There were no Protestants or other
interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property consists of a gross area
of 3.702 acres, more or less, zoned M.L.-LM., and is improved with one-story, 78,526 sq.ft.
building which houses a variety of uses, including a warchouse, office, showroom, and accessory
retail operations. The building was constructed in the 1970s and used by one business; however,
over the years, it was divided to create space for the various business operations that exist
therein today. Presently, there are eight tenants occupying the building. The latest tenant who
wishes to locate to this building is a local business known as LAX World. LAX World is a
wholesale dealer of lacrosse sports equipment and merchandise and currently operates from a
location on Deereco Road. The owners of the subject property propose no exterior alterations to
the building; however, in attempting to obtain permits for the interior improvements for LAX

World, the Department of Permits and Development Management advised them that a variance
was necessary to legitimize existing conditions on the property as well as the proposed
improvements. Many of the variances being requested herein are due to the tenants that

Further testimony was offered by Mr. Monk, the Zoning Consultant hired by the

Petitioners to develop the design/site plans for this project. Mr. Monk thoroughly described
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current conditions on the site as well as those on surrounding properties. In addition, Mr. Monk
discussed in detail all of the variance requests that are necessary in order to bring the property
into total compliance with current zoning regulations. Furthermore, Mr. Monk testified as to
other improvements that are being made onsite to accommodate and improve the traffic flow on
the subject property. The site plan showing existing and proposed improvements, including a
small area of additional paving, was submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 6.

As noted above, Mr. Louis Miller and Ms. Kathleen Beadell, nearby residents of the area,
appeared as interested citizens. Both Mr. Miller and Ms. Beadell are very involved in zoning
and development matters that occur in the Timonium area. They indicated that they have been
involved in other projects as well, not only in this business park, but also in the surrounding area.
These citizens would like to see the owner of the subject property install sidewalk along the
entire frontage of their property on Foxtail Road. They indicated that the adjacent property
owner (Obrecht) is proposing to redevelop their property which adjoins the subject site and that
they intend to install sidewalk along Foxtail Road from York Road to the property line adjoining
the Petitioners’ property. Mr. Miller and Ms. Beadell would therefore like to see the Petitioner
continue this sidewalk along the frontage of their property on Foxtail Road.

The issue concerning the installation of sidewalk was discussed with the property owner
at the hearing, who basically agreed with the citizens that the sidewalk along Foxtail Road

should be extended along their property, but only to the existing 24-foot wide entrance into their

g ; site. They believe that any additional sidewalk along Foxtail Road would not be used by
| E i pedestrians and that they will choose to walk through the paved parking lot to their destinations,
' ?LQQ F rather than continuing along the sidewalk, inasmuch as walking through the parking lot would be

i% 9 ashorter route. Therefore, the property owner believes that the installation of sidewalk along the
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entire frontage of their property along Foxtail Road would not be beneficial to pedestrian traffic
and an unnecessary expense for them.

Afier reviewing this issue with those parties in attendance at the hearing, I discussed this
matter with Jeffrey Long, a representative of the Office of Planning. Mr. Long indicated that it
would not be necessary for the Petitioners to install sidewalk along the entire length of Foxtail
Road. Mr. Long did concur with the extension of the sidewalk from the adjacent property
(owned by Obrecht) to the driveway entrance at the Petitioners’ property. However, it was his
opinion that the remainder of the Petitioners’ frontage on Foxtail Road would be better
landscaped than paved with sidewalk.

Having fully considered this issue, I find that as a condition of approval of the requested
variances, 1 will require that the owners of the subject property extend the sidewalk along
Foxtail Road, from the adjacent property to the existing entranceway into their parking lot. The
Petitioners shall not be required to install sidewalk on any other portion of their property along
Foxtail Road. | agree with Mr. Long’s assessment that were pedestrians to use this sidewalk,
they would simply exit off the sidewalk at that point and walk through the paved parking lot on
the site. I further agree that installing a sidewalk along the Pefitioners’ property the remainder of
the distance along Foxtail Road would serve no useful purpose and that this area will be befter
reserved for landscaping.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley. 270 Md. 208

(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area ;rariance, the Petitioner must meet the

following:



1}  whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render
conformance unnecessarily burdensome;

2)  whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to
the applicant as well as other property owners in the district or whether
a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3)  whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spint of the
ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the requested variances. It has been established that special circumstances or conditions
exist that are peculiar to the subject property and that strict compliance with the zoning
regulations would result in a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners. In
my view, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this ﬁ day of December, 1998 that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section
409.12B to permit a modified plan for parking and loading, and to amend the previously
approved plan and Order in prior Case No. 74-34-A, accordingly; from Section 409.3 to permit
standard angled parking spaces (30%) to be 14° deep in lieu of the required 18°; from Section

409.4.C to permit the travel aisle for 30% angled parking spaces to be 12° wide in lieu of the

g | |  minimum required 14’; from Section 409.6.A.3 to permit 64 parking spaces for the combined

= ; .

o uses on the site in lieu of the required 85 spaces; from Section 409.8.A.4 to permit parking

£

2 spaces to be located 0 feet from the right-of-way line in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet;
§ \& _ from Section 409.8.A to permit design, screening and landscaping not in compliance with the

E & landscape manual; from Section 450.4 to permit one additional freestanding enterprise sign in
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combination with the two existing enterprise signs in lieu of the maximum two signs allowed,
based upon one sign per frontage (site fronts on two public roads); and, from Section
450.5.B.4(a) to permit enterprise Signs A and B to be located within 65° of one another in licu of

the minimum required separation of 100 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 4, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their permits and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired.
If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

2) The Petitioners shall install sidewalk along the frontage of their property on Foxtail
Road commencing from the adjacent property owned by Obrecht and terminating at
the entranceway to the Petitioners’ property.

3) The Petitioners shall submit a landscape plan for review and approval by the Office of
Planning.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan filed must
reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Mt (bt

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

(=2
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

December 3, 1998

F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/S Aylesbury Road and S/S Foxtail Road
(10 - 14 W. Aylesbury Road)
8™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Foxtail, L.P. - Petitioners
Case No. 99-156-A

Dear Mr. Boozer:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned
matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in accordance with the attached
Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party
may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of
this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning
Administration and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

I A e

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Messrs. Charles J. Frank and Edward Eby, Foxtail, L.P.
120 Cockeysvilie Road, Suite 205, Cockeysville, Md. 21030
Mr. William P. Monk, 222 Bosley Avenue, Suite B-6, Towson, Md. 21204
M. Louis W. Miller, 44 E. Timonium Road, Timonium, Md. 21093
Ms. Kathleen Beadell, 30/ Northwood Drive, Timonium, Md. 21093
People’s Counsel; Cas¢/File

LAY, Printed with Soybean Ink
% on Recycied Paper
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‘etition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _10-14 W_ Avlesbury Road

which is presently zonod ML= M

This Petition shafl be fifed with the Department. of Permits & Development Management
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description end plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

(SEE ATTACHED)

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimote County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty) Existing building (size and location on the lot) provides insufficient
area for parking and green area(s) per the code.

Froperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
f. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perury, that lhve are the
legal evmet(s} of the property which [s the subject of this Petition

Contract Purchases/lLesses legal Ownef_(s).
Foxtail L.P.
Charles Frank, President

(Type or Print Nare) (Type or Pe /z—

Signature Signatars™
Address {Type or Pnnt Name}
Cry State Zipcode Signature
Attarney for Fetitioner
Vernon Boozer, pA£q. : 120 Cockeysville Road  (410) 771-8400
{Type ar Print Name} Address Phone No
Cockeysville, MD 21030
- Chy State Dpcode
Signature V Name, Address and phone bes of rep mMatve po be

Covahey and Boozer

614 Bosley Avenue  (410) 828-9441 William Monk, Inc. -

il Phone No. Name 327 Bosley Ave., Ste. B- 6
Towson, MB 21204 Towson, MD 21204 (410) 494-8931
Sty State Zipcade Address Phone No.

L |
s Og;’ A ricE USE ONLY
-
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 10-14 W. Aylesbury Road
which is presently zoned ML-IM

(Attachment)

SECTION 409.12 B - TO PERMIT A MODIFIED PLAN FOR PARKING AND
LOADING BASED UPON HARDSHIP AND PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY IN
MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 409 AND TO
AMEND THE APPROVED PLAN AND ORDER IN ZONING CASE NO. 74-34-A.

SECTION 409.3 - TO PERMIT STANDARD ANGLED PARKING SPACES (30%)
TO BE 14’ DEEP IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 18’ AS NOTED ON THE PLAN.

SECTION 409.4C - TO PERMIT 30 DEGREE ANGLE PARKING SPACE ONE WAY
TRAVEL AISLE WIDTH TO BE 12’ WIDE IN LIEU OF THE MINIMAL 14° AS
NOTED ON THE PLAN.

by MK

SECTION 409.6 A 3 - TO PERMIT 5§ PARKING SPACES FOR THE COMBINED
USES ON THE SITE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 85 SPACES.

SECTION 409.8 A 4 - TO PERMIT PARKING SPACES TO BE LOCATED 0 FROM
THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT OF 10°
WHERE NOTED ON THE PLAN.

SECTION 409.8A - TO PERMIT PERMIT DESIGN, SCREENING AND
LANDSCAPING NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL ON
AREAS NOTED ON THE PLAN.

SECTION 450.4 - TO PERMIT 1 ADDITIONAL FREE-STANDING ENTERPRISE
SIGN IN ADDITION-TO THE 2 EXISTING ENTERPRISE SIGNS (TOTAL 3

f SIGNS MAXIMUM OF 2 PERMITTED BASED UPON 1 PER FRONTAGE (SITE
=g Wal NTS ON 2 PUBLIC ROADS).

H
R R R S
Bk T

SECTION 450.5B 4(a) - TO PERMIT ENTERPRISE SIGNS A AND B (AS NOTED
ON THE PLAN) TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 65’ OF EACH OTHER IN LIEU OF
THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 100" SEPARATION.




WILLIAM MONK,&C.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS
ZONING DESCRIPTION

10-14 WEST AYLESBURY ROAD
$TH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the north and east side of West Aylesbury
Road; thence binding on the east side the three following courses and distances: (1) North
78 degrees 51 minutes 33 seconds West 27.68 feet, (2) by a curve to the right with a
radius of 250.00 feet a length of 344.02 feet on a cord with a bearing of North 39 degrees
26 minutes 13 seconds West 317.51 feet, (3) North 00 degrees 00 minutes 51 seconds
West 365.00, to the south side of Foxtail Road (formerly Kilmar Road), thence binding on
the south side of Foxtail Road; (4) North 44 degrees 59 minutes 03 seconds East 21.21
feet, (5) North 89 degrees 59 minutes 03 seconds East 147.85 feet, (6) by a curve to the
left with a radius of 780.00 feet a length of 66.01 feet on a cord with a bearing North 87
degrees 33 minutes 35 seconds East 65.99 feet, then leaving the roadbed of Foxtail Road
and proceeding, (7) South 00 degrees 00 minutes 57 seconds East 633.42 feet, to the

place of beginning,

Containing 3.000 acres of land, more or less.

99-/56 A

COURTHOUSE COMMONS = 222 BOSLEY AVENUE « SUITE B-64 « TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 » 470-494-8931 » FAX 410-494-9903
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLA‘\ND 21204

CASENUMBER: $7 /¢4

L
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: () Fox 72l 2.7
DATE OF nmnnﬁcxemc: () 72-/-9F

ATTENTION: MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

|
|
|

LADIES AND GENTLMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY

THAT THE NECES%ARY SIGN (S} REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED
|

CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT,

O-1K W, fAES kY ,@,gp’ egﬂgﬁm@wa 2/093

|
THE SIGN (S) WERE POSTED ON,  //~/5- 77 BY THE UNDERSIGNED.

i

| SINZERELY,
* . 36567_/5-_9?

| THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

/ 325 NICHOLSON RD.
BALTIMORE MD. 21221
(410) 687-8405
(410) 6874381 (FAX)
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Development Processing 7

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 13, 1998

Mr. William Monk
Wiiliam Monk, Inc.
222 Bosley Avenue
Suite B-6

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Monk:
RE: Drop-Off Petition, 10-14 W. Aylesbury Road, Case Number 99-156-A

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. Once a detailed review has
been completed by the staff, those comments will be forwarded to you (hopefully before
the hearing).

As Baitimore County is no longer responsible for posting properties, | have
enclosed the proper form pertaining to this. The sign must contain the wording
indicated on the "Zoning Notice” form and the certificate of posting must be compieted
by the poster and returned to this office.

If you have any questions regarding the sign posting, please do not hesitate
to contact Sophia Jennings at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

WONES
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review
WCR:scj
Enclosures

¢: Vernon Boozer, Esquire

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

\7",: ¢ Prinied with Soybean ink
\eled on Recycled Paper



Exhibit B . ‘

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING noTICE

Case No.:gg-jﬁb_-A

PLACE:

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: Variance to permit a modified plan for parking & loading; te permit
standard angled parking spaces (30%) to be 14 feet deep in lieu of the required
18 feet; to permit 30-degree angle parking space one way travel aisle width
to be 12 feet wide in lieu of the minimal 14 feet; to permit 65 parking spaces
in lieu of the required 85 spaces; to permit parking spaces zero feet from
the right—of-way line in lieu of the minimum requirement of 10 feet; to
permit design, screening and landscaping not in compliance with the landscape
manual; to permitenterprise signs A & B to be located within 65 feet of each
other in lieu of the minimum required 100-foot separation; and to permit 1
additional free—standing enterprise sign in addition to the 2 existing

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

Qerprise signs in lieu of the maximum 2 permitted based upon 1 per frontage.

post.d.doc



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 12, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Vernon Boozer, Esquire 410-828-9441
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-156-A

10-14 W. Aylesbury Road

E and NE/S Aylesbury Road, SEC Fox Tail road
8™ Election District — 4" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Foxtail L.P.

Variance to permit a modified plan for parking and loading; to permit standard angled
parking spaces (30%) to be 14 feet deep in lieu of the required 18 feet; to permit 30-
degree angle parking space one way travel aisle width to be 12 feet wide in lieu of the
minimal 14 feet; to permit 65 parking spaces in lieu of the required 85 spaces; to permit
parking spaces zero feet from the right-of-way line in lieu of the minimum requirement of
10- feet; to permit design, screening and landscaping not in compliance with the
Landscape Manual; to permit enterprise signs A & B to be located within 65 feet of each
other in lieu of the minimum required 100-foot separation; and to permit 1 additional
free-standing enterprise sign in addition to the 2 existing enterprise signs in lieu of the
maximum 2 permitted based upon 1 per frontage.

HEARING: Tuesciay, December 1, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

}1, £ ol “:;..a-,s, gﬁb

wren::e 2. ~oimidt 849

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.



) Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 29, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-156-A

10-14 W. Aylesbury Road

E and NE/S Aylesbury Road, SEC Fox Tail road
8™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Foxtail L.P.

Variance to permit a medified plan for parking and loading; to permit standard angled
parking spaces (30%) to be 14 feet deep in lieu of the required 18 feet; to permit 30-
degree angle parking space one way travel aisle width to be 12 feet wide in lieu of the
minimal 14 feet; to permit 65 parking spaces in lieu of the required 85 spaces; to permit
parking spaces zero feet from the right-of-way line in lieu of the minimum requirement of
10- feet; to permit design, screening and landscaping not in compliance with the
Landscape Manual; to permit enterprise signs A & B to be located within 65 feet of each
other in lieu of the minimum required 100-foot separation; and to permit 1 additional
free-standing enterprise sign in addition to the 2 existing enterprise signs in lieu of the
maximum 2 permitted based upon 1 per frontage.

- HEARING: Tuesday, December 1, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts

- Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
éﬁl =t sr
- 49

Amold Jablgn, Director

c: Vernon Boozer, Esquire
Foxtail L.P.
William Monk, Inc.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
NOVEMBER 16, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

|
|
\
i
: Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

} (@ Printed with Soybean ink
| L

l L on Hecycled Paper
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Development Processing

Baltimore County _ ' County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

November 27, 1998

Mr. William Monk

William Monk, Inc.

222 Bosley Avenue, Suite B-6
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 156
Case No.: 99-156-2
Location: 10-14 Aylesbury Road

Dear Mr. Monk:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the
Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management
{PDM), on October 13, 1998.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of
representatives from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning
action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

cc: Vernon Boozer, Esg., 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
WCR:ggs

X ¥

Enclosures Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Frinied wiih Seybean ink

on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: November 2, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for November 2, 19388
Tiem No. 156

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. The existing 124-foot enirance off Aylesbury Road must be
reduced to the standard single commercial entrance width of 35 feet maximum
per the Department of Public Works' Standard Plat R-32.

Please submit a schematic landscape plan.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cec: File

ZORE1102.156



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 16, 1998
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ITT

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 10-14 West Aylesbury Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 156
Petitioner: Foxtail L.P.
Property Size:

Zoning: ML-IM
Requested Action: Variance
Hearing Date:

The variances being requested in this case are from the following Sections of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations:

SECTION 409.12 B - To permit a modified plan for parking and loading based
upon hardship and practical difficulty in meeting the requirements as set forth in
BCZR Section 409 and to amend the approved plan and order in zoning Case
No. 74-34-A.

SECTION 409.3 - To permit standard angled parking spaces (30%) to be 14'
deep in lieu of the required 18' as noted on the pian.

SECTION 409.4C - To permit 30 degree angle parking space and one way travel
aisle width to be 12' wide in licu of the minimum 14' as noted on the plam. -

SECTION 409.6 A 3 - To permit 65 parking spaces for the combined uses on the
site in lieu of the required 85 spaces.

SECTION 409.8 A 4 - To permit parking spaces to be located (' from the right-
of-way line in licu of the minimum requirement of 10’ where noted on the plan.

YNCH_NW\YOL3\WORKGRPS\COMPLANLAURIEMTEM 156.d0¢



SECTION 409.8 A - To permit design, screening and landscaping not in
compliance with the landscape manual on areas noted on the plan.

SECTION 450.4 - To permit 1 additional free-standing enterprise sign in addition
to the 2 existing enterprise signs {total 3 signs). Maximum of 2 permitied based
upon 1 per frontage (site fronts on 2 public roads).

SECTION 450.5B 4(a) - To permit enterprise signs A and B (as noted on the
plan}) to be located within 65' of each other in lieu of the minimum required 100’
separation.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has no objection to this variance provided that a landscape plan that
addresses the objectives of the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan is submitted for review
and approval by this office.

Section Chief: /),Z/,%A/Q W % MA_—
707 7

AFK:LH:lsn

MACOMPLANLAURIETEM 156.dac
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\Qf. *
\?\‘e
& IY~KF2\ Baltimore County
% W Fire Department
Lpyie>

Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-3300
(410)887-4880

Q‘—"“’“

QCTORER 29, 1398

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management

Baltimere County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-110%

RE: Property OQwner: FOXTAIL L.P,

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF OCTOEER 26, 1998

Ttem No.: 155 Zoning 2Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced propezty has bsen
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments belcw sre applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated inte the final plans for
the property.

4. The site =hall be made to comply with 211 applicable paris
of the Fire Preventicn Code pricr to occapancy or beginning
of operation.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal 0Office, PHONE 887-4881, M8-1102F
cc: File

nted wilh Soyhean ik
an Recycted Paper
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Office of the Fire Marshal

~F"2\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880

Printed with Soybean Ink H
on Recycled Paper T

OCTOBER 29, 1598

Arncld Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Cffice Building

Towson, MD 21204

MAZIL 5TOP-1105%

RE: Property Owner: FOXTAIL L.P.
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING QF OCTORER 26, 1993
Ttem No.: 156 Zoning Agenda:
Gentlemen:
Pursuant to your reqguest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorperated inteo the f£inal plans fox
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
cf the Fire Prevention Code pricr to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

REVIEWER: LT. RGBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File



Baltimore County, Maryland
Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Gwen Stephens, PDM

/
FROM:  Steve Lafferty O}
Manager, Neighborhood Rexitalization
Office of Community Conservation

SUBJECT: ZAC Item No.: 156
Foxtail L.P.

DATE: October 29, 1998

The developer has requested numerous variances to allow its project to proceed. This
includes changes in parking, avoidance of the landscape manual requirements and additional
signage than is permitted.

The number of variances suggests that the developer is trying to place more on the site
than 1t can possibly handle. Development standards should be followed unless there is some
extreme hardship. Many residents of the Timonium communities were active participants in
developing the Hunt Valley-Timonium Plan and the sign legislation which was adopted by
Council. Community concerns are regularly expressed about the need for adequate screening
and buffering of commercial activities, landscaping, excessive signage and the overall design of
comimnercial properties along the York Road corridor.

In order to retain the safeguards, buffering and delineation between commercial
properties and the surrounding area, this development should be required to fully comply with all
landscape manual standards and should not be allowed to have additional enterprise signs or to
place them closer together than required.

¢: Laurie Hay, OP
Andrea Van Arsdale, Economic Development
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. I Pamris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Govermor
) State Highway Administration David L Winstead

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: (272.27-3%3)y

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. ]5¢ W e 1
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at
410-545-5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A4 AL

/' Michael M. Lenhart, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is
Maryland Relay Service forImpaired Hearing or Speech-
1-800(-735-2238 Siatewide Toii Free
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Permits and Development Review

DERP&M
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ® BEFORE THE
16-14 W. Aylesbury Road, E and NE/S Aylesbury
Rd, SEC Fox Tail Rd, 8th Election Disirict, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legat Owners: Foxtail L P.
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case Number: 99-156-A
* * * * * * * * * ® * # * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates of other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO

People's Counsel for Baltimore County Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this [ 3 day of November, 1998, a copy of the foregomg Entry of
Appearance was mailed to F. Vemon Boozer, Esq., Covahey & Boozer, 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD
21204, attomey for Petitioner(s).
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
xxxxx | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
g& Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ly pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us
410-887-3391

November 16, 1998

Vernon Boozer, Esquire
Covahey and Boozer
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Bronstein:
RE: Drop-Off Petition Review (Case #39-156-A), 10-14 W. Aylesbury Road

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that all zoning issuesffiling requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of -
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including those required by
the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County,
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

The description and plan do not show or give the distance to the nearest
intersecting public road.

The 3™ call on the description no. plan differs by 6 seconds.

Come visit the County’s Webstte at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
ot Recycled Paper

e
&



Vernon Boozer, Esquire
November 16, 1998
Page 2

The signs which are labeled as enterprise signs are excluded from sites where
multi-tenant office, retail or industrial buildings are located per Section 450.5.(b}
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. However, if these signs as shown are joint
identification signs as permitted under Section 450.4.7.(d), the variances to be
requested differ substantially from those on the petition and pian.

i you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

Q%@DJWL

John L. Lewis
Planner I, Zoning Review

JLL:cjs
Enclosure (receipt)

¢. Zoning Commissioner



EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR.

F. VERNGCN BCOZER *
MARK 5. DEVAN
ANTHONY J. DwPAULA *
THOMAS P. DORE
ROGER J. SULLIVAN
MICHMAEL T. PATE

® ®

COVAHEY & BOOZER, P. A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
€14 BOSLEY AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
AREA CODE 410
828-9441

FAX 410-823-7530

ANNEX OFFICE
SWTE 302

506 BALTIMORE AVE.

TOWSON, MD 21204

October 12, 1998

*
ALSO ADMITTED TC D.C, SAR

Hand Delivered

Mr. Arncld E. Jablon
Director of Permits &
Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towscn, MD 21204

RE: Foxtail, L.P.
10-14 West Aylesbury Road

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Pursuant to our phone conversation, Foxtail, L.P.
conditional permit to begin construction at the above
prior to final approval of their pending zoning request.
understands that should the zoning request be denied,

requests a

location
My client
then they

will be required at their expense to restore the property to its

original condition. By signing this letter,

they will abide by any

directicns from your department for restoration of the property in

the event of zoning disapproval.

Thank you for your consideration.

3

f;;zégrul yours,
-~

F. VERNON BOQZER

FVB/gab
08 ‘gab. 18

AGREED:

Charles Frank(;fregident

x#ﬂSf?B
{iarmg AJ

CATRRMED FoR. “PRoqstcwnL
© PPPReVAL . APPLICRIT GVEAD
-F'O’&M O FiLe ovt % Uit BETURN
> Zeowiht- FOR CMPLETION i
ISSuaNneE .
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0o - Bureau of Highways & Traffic
. 1% i |
% Baltimore County oECEIVEL 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

or
P T
SA+0W | Department of Public Works OWS"(Z’IS;I"@%&%HOA'
% 19%%
S DEC 16 Fax: (410) 887-5656

December 10, 1996

Mr. Edward C. Eby Re: Curb Cut
Foxtail Limited Partnership 10-14 W. Aylesbury Road
120 Cockeysville Road Section 6 -~ District 8

Hunt Vvalley, MD 21030
Dear Mr. Eby:

Permission is hereby granted, insofar as this Bureau has the right and power to
grant same to construckt a driveway entrance at 10-14 W. Aylesbury Road in Section 6,
District 8 of Baltimore County according to specifications as descibed on the R-32
form.

It shall be your responsibility to provide the necessary lights and barricade
signs for the safety of the traveling public.

Baltimore County will not be held responsible for any accidents or damages
resulting from your work.

This permit must be kept on the job at all times when work is in progress. It
shall remain in effect for thirty days after date of issue. If an extension of this
permit is required, you must request said extension at least one week prior to the
permit’'s expiration date.

The work hereby permitted shall be done under the supervision and to the
satisfaction of Baltimore County, salid County reserving full control over said road or
highways and the subject matter of this permit. A1l work shall conform to current
Baltimore County standards and specifications. The County right-of-way will be left
in a neat and clean condition. No excess material will be permitted to remain on the
County right-of-way.

Contact the Construction Contract Administration office (5) days prior ta
praceeding with the proposed work at 887-3531.

Very truly yours,
Charles R. Harrison, Chief
Bureau of Highways & Equipment Maintenance

CRHE:1b
cc: PDM, Construction Contract Administration, District Supt., Inspector, File.

Printed with Scoyhean ink
on Recycied Papar
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"pedestrian Ramps may be required at the descretion of the
fngineer in accordance with Plate R36 and R36A {copies

attached) modified to meet field conditions."



WILLIAM MONK, iN@. o

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

October 7, 1998

PDM O

1st Floor
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Subject: Zoning application drop-off
10-14 W. Aylesbury Road
Baltimore Co., MD
WMI Project No.: 98-112

Gentlemen:

Attached please find the application forms, plats and exhibits to accompany our drop-off. There
are no outstanding zoning violations for this property. This plan has been reviewed by PDM staff

(John Lewis).

Cordially, : M
William Monk

Encl.

aq-156-A

COURTHOUSE COMMONS = 222 BOSLEY AVENUE + SUITE B-6 » TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 » 410-494-8037 =« FAX 410-494-9503



Baltimore County Government CARL. Foll your_rues | L
O’ Permits and Development Management ‘
West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204

; (410) 887-3391

ORE
PROVISIONAL APPROVAL ﬂ @%’\5
PERMIT NUMBER:, B 35 bygy =

e | (o OAID G

Location: x |0~ }4 . Aqiesiami Rﬂ’e\é (’7 Fox il Ecl\

The issuance of this permit in no way grants or 1mphes approval of any matter relating to
this property which is in conflict with the Z 1

The issuance of this permit is subject to the following Conditions:

™\ Owner has filed for a public hearing, item #§ 56
~

Owner must file for a public hearing within ____ days before the Zoning
Commissionr requesting relief from all conflicts with the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulati

Owner/contract purchaser must submit a complete revised site development plan
and requested accompanying information within ___ days resolving all possible

conflicts with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

The owner/contract purchaser may proceed at his own risk with the construction
indicated in the above referenced permit.

However, in the event that any or all of the above conditions are not completed as
stipulated, and/or the petition for relief has been denied, dismissed, or withdrawn, this
provisional approval is rescinded forthwith.

Immediately thereafter, the owner/contract purchaser must return the property to the
condition it was in prior to the beginning of said construction and accepts full financial
liability in the matter.

_Q_Mﬂ_ﬂ. yS @MJ

ZONING STAFF) DIRECTOR, PERMITS DEV PMENT MANAGEMENT

T have read the above statement and I agree to abide by the decision of the zoning
commissioner, if apphcable in this matter. I also hereby certll(}' that I, the undersigned, am
in fact the owperand, if appligable, the contract purchaser and not just an agent for same.

. Signed - Contract Purchaser. M’\

Printed Name » Che. | Ff‘a,. < Fres . Printed Name

Address » [0 CoeKeusy-le- !141, Ste $ROS  Address
Hunﬁr\.’:.l]w M 2030

Work Phone # . HiG - 'T'TI' ggccC Work Phione #

wile

Home Phone # 5 V10~ @i - 43| Home Phone #

Revised 8/11/95
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET
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CLEALE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
REME ADDRESS
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WILLIAM MO&, INC. LETI'& OF TRANSMITTAL
ENGINEERS + PLANNERS Date Our Job No.
COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUITE B-6 Auem?;-, S-!q a i/

222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD 21204-4302
410-494-8931 « FAX 410-484-8903

o e Croen)

ol 2o 1L
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WE ARE SENDING YOU: P Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
PePrints O Disk G Specifications [ Shop drawings
O Plans O Copy of letter O Change order 0 Other
QTY. DESCRIPTION ACTION
L. I NARAE BPOAY Wl
ZoNihg Heleule  SeFcaPs
DEUSa|

cha ® 99-/56 A

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:
0 For approval O As requested
O For your use O For review and comment

O_For bids due _

REMARKS:

COPYTO:

et )

O Prints returned after loan to us

O Per

M _ A
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hd u

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify & @t once.
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Y
PETITION FOR ZONING VALIANCE
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS .- "‘ﬂ

PRI

’ TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: @ Yol

g7
okl d % A

Charich Corporation __ legal owner. of the property situate in Baitimore

T, or we, .. ChaLLIC O R s
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,

3 - to permit a rear yard .. ...

hereby petition for a Variance from Section 243 .

eatback_of 30 feet instead of the required 50 fee: _.....-.-----ovoo AR g .
; E 2 a |
e mmmmemmmemmememeimeens SmememoSSSTSoseaToosIoSITTRRTIEITTIITTITTEITTT P R .
, i Edgd.
§ mmmemmmseoeomeoeee T NN : 5P
: of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of altimere County; for the e § 4
; following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) é 'EE
t g -
. .
: To make more practical use of space in the extemsion of a ]*“" —_ f:',_';
} warehouse. M "o 2
1 EL CTEC ag :l“-' %
P g 4]
< —_ o .
i o 1. e 3™ ;.. :
™ne g
¥ -— =
. S &
. See attached description pm, T Y W
; we 2 ?;:
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
3o ar we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc.. upon filing of this
P n, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of . -
:j ore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County. i
. : ;:2 R -
ot o RN )Caﬁ.ch‘f.or QratioR e _o--meem
P ~ N g :..p;.._-———; ""\_ﬂ__\ -
. L h i
g 3 .
S\ Qf‘ """"""" Contract purchaser l lg@ STy Owner,
- : R ontract purchaser ~ ner.
. = : : P Per: Alger Zapf, Jr., resident
oy ¥ Addfes o emommmmmmmmmmmm——e- Address 10_Vest_Aylesbury Road
) V\ o
g ‘;._‘ (% . Timonium, Maryland 21093
.o
B | ey ekt Ry
‘ o= - > Petitioner’s Attorney Protestant’s Attorney .
g < - Aﬁress e _ - - o e 5
- ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this..__10th_________. . day o o
. e s}‘ -«: ~
g i\ %E_-_,?{ﬁé._-- _________ 197 3_ that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, 33 iy E:
required by the goning Law of Baltimore County. in two newspapers of general circutation through- %w 4
Bal re Cotnty. that property be posted. and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning " mé
r of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
PN [5+ W day of.. August
'- -
: - .
i _ . B ; e mmmm s ‘ﬂ' t
Foming Commissioner of Baltimore County. -~ , 1~ ¥~}
l: ' . ¥ 4 = ]
over} ] BTN - ¥
¢ P TG _
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on the ahcve petition

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations would result in practical difficulty apd

unreasonable hardship upao the Petiioner, .. L ..

the ¥¥oWe Variance should be had; and it further appearing that by reasom of_tbe. grauting of.

.b&é’
5
:ﬂl
a
2
y
i
Q
%_.

of the required fifty (50} feat »,
Deputy . N 6 b &
IS ORDERED by thefl‘omng Commissioner of Baltimore County,this ____ & ___________

w
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g
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< ap

¢ August , 197 .3, t!zat the herein Petition for a Variance should be and the

is @ranted, from and after the date of this Grder, to permit a rear yard setback of
ty (30) feet instead of the required fi 50) feet, subject to approval of
te plan by the Department of Publj

orks and the Office of Planning and P, C. [
oning. Depaty Zoning Commissioner o timore County

wiigta NICLOIYOU-FUN FILING

BATE

D
L]
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the above petition

and it appearing that by reasom of e

. . . o e i e i R ——

the above Variance should NOT BE GRANTED. -

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this __________ ______ day
of o ____ . 197 __, that the above Variatice be and the same is hereby DENIED,

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

. K R N
ey : -
ety o b L _— T s Lo -
Ladig BREErSR Ty vty a**’j.iu‘..u.‘";_- A,

L .

WILLIAM D. FROMM
DIRECTOR

5. ERIC DINEMNA
ZONING COMMISSIONEN

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Advisory Com
Office L. ?lanning ar
Baltimore County Oft
Towson, Moryland 21

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on ltem i'8‘

Property Ow
Location: F
Present Zoni
Proposed Zo

Districk 8
No. Acres:

The loading areas anc
must be done on site |

BALYTIMORE
SUITE 301 JEFFERSON



P.oz82

NOU-20-1998  17:17

201

6
08
89

14°]

8%
bOi

Wi0lL

ve X4
4% i
IA> (42
F e G4
49 £l
be 4
T4 (A}
A g
oe 17
ve 02
LOT w3LVISRL, QY HIHLMOYO OL

GVUVAY $30VdS HA Mivd S8INISNG

=0 30is LSIM
F18YIIVAY SI0OVIS

gl 6¢

" oe

2l 6¢

‘el A

(A2 8e

Gt 0F

ot 0e

k) A

b 15

8l €
QY HWIHLIMOUO OL qat AMNESITAY OL

HO HYYd SSENISNG 'JY MHOA NOY4
WO 'QY ANNES3IAY WOUJ 'AY AMNESENAY  OM IVIXOS 40 S3AIS

40 3GiS 1SV 3 HLNOS GNY HLYON
FYIVAY SIOVdS FaVIIVAY §30vdS

‘G NVIXOd L 2 GY AMNESTTIAY ¥4 - 01 LY ALNIEVTIIVAY 30VdS DNV

WY S0
Wd 6190
Nd Ob:¥0
Wd 0Z:90
Wd 6420
AY 0180
Nd 00:€0
NV 0L:80
WV Q'L )
WY 0l:80

NI

06/52/) 4
BEMTILL
B6/ET/LL
96/02/41
86/02/44
86/02/1
96/84/11
86/04/14
86/LI/LL
86/LINL

JLva

TOTHL P.82



KILMARNOCK
\ INDUSTRIAL

PARK

\‘

. N 78° 51 33" W 27.68'
- R=250.00"  L=344.02"

CHD = N 39° 26" 10" W 317.51
. NG° 00" 57" W 365.00"
. N 44° 50" 03" E 21.21"
. N 89° 59' 03" E 147.85
. R=780.00" 1=66.01"

CHD = N 87° 33' 35" E 65.99
. S0° 00" 57" E 633.42

AYLESBURY

ZONING MAP

SCALE : 1°=200"

WILLIAM MONK, iNC,

SITE PLANNING » ENGINEERING
ZONING » DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
| COURTHOUSE COMMONS

222 BOSLEY AVENUE, SUITE* -6
TOWSON, MD 21204
410-404-8931; fax 410-404-9903

10-14 AYLESBURY ROAD

ZONING
NW-13A

BALTIMORE CO., MD.

SCALE
1"=200"

FILE #
98-112

49-/56 A
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‘WILLIAM MONK, .NQ

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS
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COURTHOUSE COMMONS « 222 BOSLEY AVENUE « SURE B-6 » TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 « 410-494-8931 » FAX 410-494-9903
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-WILLIAM MONK, IN

- ENGINEERS * PLANNERS

EXISTING CONDITIONS ALONG AYLESBURY ROAD -
VIEW LOOKING SOUTHEAST

3331« FAX 410-494-9903
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS

FOX TAIL ROAD -
VIEW LOOKING EAST TOWARDS YORK ROAD:
SUBJECT PROPERTY TO RIGHT OF VIEW

FAX 410-464-99Q3

31

COURTHOUSE COMMONS = 222 B



“WILLIAM MONK, |N3

ENGINEERS  PLANNERS

avOH AHNESITAV "M v1-0L

COURTHOUSE COMMONS 222 BOSLEY AVENUE » SUITE B-6 « TOWSON, MD 21204-4300  410-494-8931 o FAX 410-494-9903
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ENGINEERS « PLANNERS
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WILLIAM MONK, NS

ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
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CURTHOUE OMMNS v+ 220 BOSLEY AVENUE * SUITE B-6 « TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 » 410-494-8931 + FAX 410-494-9903




' ®
WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS |

COURTHOUSE COMMONS » 222 BOSLEY AVENUE + SUITE B-6 * TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 + 410-494-8931 + FAX 410-494-9903



WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS + PLANNERS

-

EXISTING PARKING AND TRUCK
MANEUVERING AREA WITHIN
= PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

™ TR ST R ¢ e T
B e N L TR TR AT
= L - - e

COURTHOUSE COMMONS » 222 BOSREIVENUE + SUITE B-6 » TOWSON, MD 21204-. v 410-494-8931 » FAX 410-494-9903




WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

-

= FAX 410-494-9903

31

222 B

AREA TO BE LANDSCAPED WITHIN
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT
TO AYLESBURY ROA

o, G« TG P e 2 NnFT, st e e

: TIEY L YLD T T
5. . . - .

COURTHOUSE COMMONS  +
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS * PLANNERS

AYLESBURY ROAD
CASE# 92-435-A
VARIANCE TO PERMIT 0’ SETBACK FROM
AYLESBURY ROAD IN LIEU OF 10°. APPROVED.
“U” STORE IT FACILITY

(2 .
i R .
"5 £
i
o SR é

s R R R R R

COURTHQUSE COMMONS = 222 BOSLEY AVENUE » SUITE B-6 + TOWSON, MD 21204-4300 = 410-494-8931 = FAX 410-494-9903



WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

EXISTING SIGNS

Tristate

Tristate Electrical
Supply Co., Inc.
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

COURTHCUSE COMMONS, SUITE B-6
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD 21204-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS ¢« PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

i

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W. Aylesbury Road
Case# 99-156-A
Date: 11/20/98
Time: Ogot6 PM ™~
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUITE B-6
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, M 21204-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Boslay Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W. Aylesbury Road
Case# 99-156-A
Date: 11/20/98
Time: 04:20 PM
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS

COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUITE B-6
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD 21204-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W. Aylesbury Road
Case# 99-156-A
Date: 11/20/98
Time: 08:10 AM
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS

SUITE B-6
TOWSON. MD 21204-4302

COURTHOUSE COMMONS,

222 BOSLEY AVENUE,

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W, Aylesbury Road
Casef# 99-156-7
Date: 11/18/98
Time: 03:00 pPM
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS

COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUIE B-6
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD 21 204-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W, Aylesbury Road
Case# 99-156-A
Date: 11/18/98
Time: 08:10 AM
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS * PLANNERS

-6

COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUTE B
729 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON. MO 21264

-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area phatographs:
10~14 W. Aylesbury Road
{ase# 99-166-A
Date: 11/17/98
Time: 11:30 AM
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUITE B-6
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD 21204-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W. Aylesbury Road

Case# 99-156-A

Date: 11/17/98
Time: 08:10 AM
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS

COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUITE B-6
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON. MD 21204-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W. Aylesbury Road
Case# 99-156-A
Date: 11/24/98
Time: Q4:15 PM
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS

COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUITE B-6
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD 21204-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS * PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W. Aylesbury Road
Case# 99-1566-A
Date: 11/25/98
Time: 07:15 AM
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WILLIAM MONK, INC.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS

COURTHOUSE COMMONS, SUITE B-6
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD 21204-4302

WILLIAM MONK, INC.
ENGINEERS « PLANNERS
Courthouse Commons, B-6
222 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4302

On-site and area photographs:
10-14 W, Aylesbury Road
Case# 99-156-A
Date: 11/23/98
Time: 04:40 PM
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'“NOTES-
1. ZONING: ML-IM
" 2. LOT AREA: -

..\

121

- "-« «‘59'03'5

TR R

FIRE

EXISTING ENTERPRISE POLE

2oy Y > B
T J

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING

7 N TV - o

EXISTING ENTRANCE

G

- o cmu e w * & ewmmr + 9 cmmes e Cummm A s e . .

CO DWG. 10 D -2-66

o~ R

comem s e emmme e e

OWG 57-1183 AND 57°
SEE_DWG S7-1E

4., PROPOSED USE: NO CHANGE

5. BUILDIN

L]
*®

- 7. PARKING:

G SETBACKS:

FRONT -
/INTERIOR SIDE -
REAR -

7

STORM DRAIN SEE

g SR——
ms— —
p——

R AYLESBIJ

REGUIRED

25’
‘N/A
50’ »

" NO EXTERIOR BUILDING EXPANSION IS PROPOSED.

REQUIREMENT WAS 5@'.
VARIANCE GRANTED BY PREVIOUS ZONING DECISION (74- 34 -A)

6. BUILDING AREA: 78,526 SQ.FT.+/-

PROVIDED -~ 65 »

* VARIANCE REQUIRED (SEE NOTE 18D)

8.  UTILITIES:

SEWER - PUBLIC
- WATER - PUBLIC

' 9, SPECIAL HEARING: NONE

18.  VARIANCES:

" A. SECTION 4@9.12 B =
LOADING BASED UPON HARDSHIP AND PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY IN -

~ TO PERMIT A

RS SAN. SEE DWG. 57/-1108 AND 57-1101 | |

Gt .

'VARIANCE REQUIRED-

NET - 138,734 SQ. FT.+/3.801 AC+
GROSS - 161,255 SQ. FT.+/3.702 AC+

3. EXISTING USE: WAREHOUSE/ OFFICE/ SHOWROOM- RETAIL .

PROVIDED
25'+

N/A

30 e

REOUIREO - 85 (SEE PARKING TABLE)

NOTE B C

555 G

R TR et R
SROPSay Mt S

 VARIANCE REQUIRED —

Ao L 3 <2, B s b
R BT Y Gl oins il B A 41 SYLRNR
IR e A L A il 3PP i< f";z“ 2 Lty

- cmm—
s
g

(80’ R/W)

VARIANCE REQUIRED
NOTE 10 E

NOTEBB

- ZONED = . o

MODIFIED PLAN FOR PARKING AND

MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 489 AND

o 7a-34-A.

ON THE PLAN.

" T0 AMEND THE APPROVED PLAN AND ORDER IN ZONING CASE NO.

ONE WAY TRAVEL AISLE WIDTH TO BE 12’ WIDE IN LIEU OF THE

e »,MINIMUM 14 HHERE NOTED ON THE PLAN.

T8, SECTION 4093 - T0 PERMIT STANOARD ANGLED PARKING SPACES
© (30%) TO BE 14’ DEEP IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 18' WHERE NOTED

_C. SECTION 409.4C - TO PERMIT 3@ DEGREE ANGLE PARKING SPACE _

. D, SECTION 489.6 A 3 - TO PERMIT 65 PARKING SPACES FOR THE

REOUIREMENT OF 1o’ NHERE NOTED ON THE PLAN

. e_;;;_specxap.

.EXCEPTIQN; WA o

ON . THE PLAN

0 e e

¥

%,

F. . 'SECTION 4g9.8A = TO PERMIT DESIGN, SCREENING AND
 LANDSCAPING NOT TN COMPLIANCE  WITH THE LANDSCAPE .
“MANUAL ON AREAS NOTED ON

T ‘SECTION 450.4 - TO PERMIT A FREE-STANOING ENTERPRISE SIGN ~V‘-,\
HERE NOTED ON YHE PLAN. . -

COMBINEO USES ON THE SITE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 85 SPACES.

£ "SECTION 409.8 A 4 - TO PERMIT PARKING SPACES TO as LOCATED a'"
© 'FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM ~

ML-IM

14, CENSUS TRACT:
15,  WATERSHED: 24
16. SUBSEWERSHED: 57

17. DEED REFERENCE: 9001/178

18. PROPERTY ACCOUNT NO.: 8-880382563@
19.  TAX MAP 6@, GRID 12, PARCEL 628

20. - FLOOR AREA RATIO:

MINIMUM PERMITTED - 2 0
PROPOSED -

21... HEIGHT OF BUILDING: 24'

22. NO.OF FLOORS -1

23. 'MASS TRANSIT ADJUSTMENT: PER SECTION 409.6 B 1 TO PERMIT
REDUCTION OF 6% OF THE OFF STREET PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
" WHERE IN THE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING IS LOCATED

WITHIN 1,008’ WALKING DISTANCE OF A TRANSIT STOP.

24. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE NO CRITICAL AREAS EXIST ON SITE.

. 25.  TO THE ‘BEST IOF ,oua KNONLEOGE NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EXIST ON

40868

o SITE,
26, AMENITY OPEN BPACE: wa

'27. oUTDOOR LIGHTING 10 BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM ADJACENT

- PROPERTIES.

”‘L,xeu OF

; ""Ct‘28 SIGNS:. TNO EXISTING FREESTANOING SIGNS TO REMAIN (SEE
7 ELEVATIONS ON PLAN). SIGN VARIANCE REQUESTED FOR ONE '
s »;'}_FREESTANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN. SEE .NOTE 10 G. .

i 29. ' PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMIT: NONE .

| ZON NG HEARINGS: . - -74-34-A - VARIANCE TO PERMIT 30 REAR YARD IN
HE - Reaumeo 80' APPROVED AUGUST 5 1973 , |

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
In Case * 74-34-A the Zoning Commissioner approved (without restrictions):

Office - 1,898 square feet @ 1/380 square feet = 7
Werehouse - @ 1 space/3 employees = 16

Total required = 23 spaces
Total provided = 33 spaces

A/VARIES /{/ . .-_ ‘
75 su.r:r | P o
‘ , . . *
82 SQ.FT.°| <
T ) \ .S C
,
SSSSUONY,
/
PROPOSED ENTERPRISE POLE  EXISTING 'ENTERPRISE POLE  EXISTING GROUND MOUNTED
SIGN (DOUBLE FACE) . SIGN (DOUBLE FACED) BLDG ENTERPRISE SIGN (SINGLE FACE) BUILOING
NOT TO SCALE PERMIT NO. 12080 NOT TO SCALE (FOMMERCIRL)
NOT_TQ SCALE co
| | KILMARNOCK ASSOCIATES
- . on 2816061511
ZONED  LIBER 6468/FOLIO 525 40’
Lo ML-IM
N ‘ o i . e N S @POSTE 63342 . . . . . _
" 3 ."':.',? g . . o : : i ’
T ei P FENCE
] et T
H. - HOWROGOM » :
Loy bR . S(RET,%‘{ N | OFFICE
AW s | i LEASE AREA . :
FER I . o -8  WAREHOUSE
e 3| - _.;f\] EXIST'ING | . WAREMOUSE --. . = ™
| 4= g2 |- Macapam - § 1 ~ B
| B Wi . ¥ | PAVING @ L LEASE AREA
! 8| . —_—f o @ | ~ *1 |
2 (B & Bl L ' EALs
' o 5 | 3 R LOADING  PAYING
1= = s TE Lo . LEASE | AREA ARE
ZONED | o 1 B8 | & & LEASE AREA , , *4
ML=IM | 2T ] ERTTT e %7 LEASE
' fr ol b Rl B R
¢ < o7 B 5 . S . . WAREHOUSE AREA
= gl pEA g " WAREHOUSE - CARPET STORE *
B s % Co .
TIMONIUM SELF STORAGE, LLC 11X |8 Y A @ |
8816061503 o 13 ‘z| & K 2 LEASE AREA
'LIBER 6@/FOLIO 12 e Lo B I e o
' 42 |8 o 1 s W
- o = - (OFFICE o __ _SHOWROOM/ RETAIL
’ (= ' ~o4 SHOWROOM ' o LEASEl AREA o) ~
| < _ OFFICE EXISTING-GROUND
. - = . i /RETAIL || EASE| AREA - *5 ® " ND FLOOR= MOUNTED SIGN
o Y] [ B 86 : : T LRy _(SEE ELEVATION)
LT VARIANCE REQUIRED - 4 22.7' 5 WAREHOUSE ' OFFICE |WAREHOUSE, K= o p
| _““PROPOSED FREE STANDING N " | ! 1 R
‘ 'ENTERPRISE*SIGN - - | BT 0PN — u ' . | | | T
o (GEE ELEVATION ) B | MR NN 14: -\% Z ; f R N
NTEWG6 ,f B EERL N 26.00‘ /.@ ]l G CHISTING CONCRETE PAVING 8524 ~ .

MERRITT - 016

0816061514

LIBER 12568/ FOLIO 477

¢ Paving was approved @' from the right-of-way line on Aylesbury Road and 8’ 'From the right-of-

way hne along Fox Tail Road.

New parking regulations apply to all space converted from warehouse to office and/or assessorg

retail.

ef L space/3 emplogees
msz o e

".‘a

The number of parking spaces required for warehouse emplogees 18 based upon the requn-ement

—

VICINITY M AP

SCALE: =200~} Tio

SKF USA INC. oo D I I
'LIBER 96@5/FOLIO 158 . - S S R

SAN )
EXISTING PAVED AREA .
'NO PARKING'

ON .s TE <+ o'F'F STE=E R
’PA?\K Nl CONDITIDNS |

WllllaIIl Monfk Inc.

ENGINEERS - PLANNERS

Courthouse Commons _ PR N

. 882 Bosley Avenue, Suite B-8 - , T T

Towson, Maryland 21204 R R RIS At
Phono 410-404-8031 Fax: 410-494-9003 ' - -

' "PLAN TO
R ACCOMPANY rn*
APP *ICATION

S B 3 A L T I M O R c O U N T Y | ’
1 Y MARYLAND -




e ~|/VARIES

-~ 75 SQ.FT. A
g q/ 0-
80 SQ.FT.
N S ' ?
N (Y] - w
a “ e
SSSNCORSSS 0
/
PROPOSED ENTERPRISE POLE ’ EXISTING ENTERPRISE POLE
L EXISTING GROUND MOUNTED
SIGN (DOUBLE FACE) SIGNP%JSI\%JIBTLEN(JH}I%%%)G BLDG ENTERPRISE SIGN (SINGLE FACE) BUILDING VICINITY MAF
NOT TO SCALE ’ NOT TO SCALE (COMMERCIAL)
NOT TO SCALE SIGN "C" ' 60’ SCAILE: 1"=2000'
SIGN *A" SIGN 'B" : - :
KILMARNOCK ASSOCIATES "
0816061511 -
ZONED LIBER 6468/FOLI0 525 40’
ML-IM
P.0.B.
l 0 .. . . . . .._S 00037T°E ___ 63342 , A /
L= ’ ; S | S ... J N _78°51'33' w
= 7°33' 951 ; |1 22 IRISEN h
CHO= 28 95/ 33 E. ' Z2—43 FENCE 3 ;[ ;2768 /
S IR R = ——==mNG /)
SAN. 22.8' 7 ek /)\ y T
M.H. s SHOWROOM DOOR 6 ATER
ot /RETAIL OFFICE // ggf VALVE
B - A~
K I, LEASE AREA o /- &g
[ ey # .
S 22 0 |F N ° WAREHOUSE 4 b, N SKE USA INC.
= oF & EXISTING & WAREHOUSE % .L\' / 0819045090
, o | MACADAN & J = LIBER 9605/FOLIO 158
o wE |, PAVING © / |
1 o — “ i/
= /. I 1 ’ ,
© 0 o S exisfdo NP ' CASE# 99-156-A
w ([ Q z MACADAM P 7 /O SAN Lo
o I < 5 ’ LOADING  PAYING ; / M.H. . _— :
= - | . LEASE | AREA AREA / < /- n THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Dreputy Zoning Ciommmrm-ii.ssioner for
Zioc 3 _ %4 / : /, EXISTING PAVED AREA ”, : . , o
ZONED v 5l 2 LEASE7ARE A . STEPS & g' 7. & 'NO PARKING" Baltimore County this _( day of December, 1998 that: the Petition for Var—ismmice secking .
ML-IM o e w ™~ — ~ S & /o : .
: Z T3 2 : 27 _ WAREHOUSE LAERAESAE ' /\ //\> 4 / Qﬂ/ / / relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C..Z.R.) as follows:: Farrom Scctmn:.j
Sip d ‘ CARPET STORE 7 . .. . L
= g & . | % WAREHOUSE *3 A /e{é //' / 409.12.B to permit a modified plan for parking and loadiing, and to amend thhue= »prevxously
TIMONIUM SELF ST . S ' @ | & ’ /. : : |
IMONIU 02%06185 @%RAGE LLC 5 Iz : 2 LEASE AREA / /@@, /,/ ;\)0,0 / / approved plan and Order in prior Case No. 74-34-A, accordimngly; from Sectiom <4€0%3*._3 to permit .
LIBER 6@/FOLIO 12 T L\S i S ag N ¢ / ™ . v e e
42’ é W e / J Py NC—/ .%“’ / standard angled parking spaces (30%) to be 14’ deep in lieu of the required 1187; #5rom Section
| S OFFICE — : o L
W 25’ E ___SiOiRQC_]M_/ ﬂqAIL \ s AP, « - g(’ / / 409.4.C to permit the travel aisle for 30% angled parking spaces to be 12° wiidwe - itz lieu of the
: = s — 4 SHOWROOM L SIGN 'C"~ U, ONED . - N .
$ N /RETAIL LEASE| AREA LEASE u%REA ° & OFFICE : E’SSJM?&‘S D Q}\?‘?&\\A . {4L-IM ¥ minimum required 14’; from Section 409.6.A.3 to permit 64% parking spaces #fox lmee combined
- [Te] I - 1 —t " = : () \"\ $ ’ - . . = . :
SIGN *A' = °°; 5 1 22,74 WAREHQUSE 6 FICE WAREHOUSEH Y 180)20N DS(I):.IE'?’?}I/- | /LSEE ELEVATION) ‘.‘97' © R uses on the site in lieu of the required 85 spaces; from Se:ction 409.8.A.4 w0 p-eemx—mmit parking
7 . I8 ] OF (=] — . ' : L
VARIANCE REQUIRED \ H -+ (> 4 - / spaces to be located 0 feet from the right-of-way line in lieu: of the minimum reqyunii:med 10 feet;
PROPOSED FREE STANDING 5 O N [ [ A 1 E— | R
— Yot i i i mp:i |aEm
"ENTERPRISE" SIGN FOK TAGTL RD. J 68.42’ > / . | 14: Q \ ; 51 1;53 from Section 409.8.A to permit design, screening and landsccaping not in conmp .
(SEE ELEVATION) ,/ FON, INCET 65'725 29 o l EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING |;\ *\r; — “landscape manual; from Section 450.4 to permit one additio:nal freestanding enmtezrg-mirise sign in
NOTE 10 G-—_/ INCET ..... ‘ \c - .__‘\\ = :’/ & 12_‘( | ;‘?' M 8.52 ! | I . combination with the two existing enterprise signs in lieu of” the maximum twro s i@ oms allowed,
: / - :‘,'-N 44.;:’3;93.5 cIRE / \EXISTING EST\II(T;ER;BR.ISNEoPgE'EST W 1 365.00° 124" hg%ESN ouT MERRITT - @16 ot o based _ﬁpon one sign per frontage (site fronts on two puiblic roads); an«d, #fr<oem Section
: SIGN (SEE ELEVATION) J T | f . o : o N S
— /_ o1 o T = :I;QRAT : \ ______ A — _E_XIST_IEGENTANCF_ ________ D .,:4_E.E.R—_ — LIBER 1%851(?90/61?(137_10 477 : 450.5.B.4(a) to permit enterprise Signs A and B to be located wvithin 65’ of one m’:m'»"rmn‘iut’f -
VALVE | PROPOSED CONCRETE paviNG | %A% PEE B © & E CO.DVG. 10 D-2-66 VAL VE — the minimum required separation of 100 feet, in accordance wiith Petitioner’s Exhi bit. -4, beand is
X\ / 3 Slw hereby GRANTED, subject.to the following restrictions: - “ o o
A\ © 7 ¢ AYLESBURY ROAD — — X y L
STOR:: HDRAIN N ) 8" SAN. SEE DWG. 57-1188 AND 57-1101 (80" R/W) SaN R :~ 1) The Petitioners may apply for their permits and be: granted same upcon: re-c=zeipt of this
o SAN. M.H. M.H. Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made awaree that proceeding at thh & ss time is at
/ their own tisk until the 30-day appeal period from ' the date of this Ourd-em }uas expired. -
/ If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, ‘the relief grantedl he::rg ;'jn shall be _
inded. o CoE e
VARIANCE REQUIRED L VARIANCE REQUIRED rescinde | TR
NOTE 10 H NOTE 18 E 2) The Petitioners shall install sidewalk along the froontage of their proupcr"ty on Foxtail
VARIANCE REQUIRED VARIANCE REQUIRED — | 'Road commencing from the adjacent property owmed by Obrecht amd tex—mmingting at .
NOTE 10 C NOTE 18 B ZONED . the entranceway to the Petitioners’ property. - IR
NOTES: ML-IM 3) The Petitioners shall submit a landscape plan for rewiew and approvall sy t:Brae Ofﬂ?g of
1. ZONING: ML-IM ' | Planning, ' o

GROSS - 161,255 SQ.FT.+/3.702 AC+ reference this case and set forth and address the rest:rictions of this Orude:r..
3. EXISTING USE: WAREHOUSE/ OFFICE/ SHOWROOM- RETAIL T '

4. PROPOSED USE: NO CHANGE o
5.  BUILDING SETBACKS: REQUIRED  PROVIDED | ' \_/é,,d[d //épl;:—‘mo

{
TIMOTHY M. KOTRO» C @O

FRONT - 25’ 25'+
INTERIOR SIDE - N/’A N//A ' PARKING REQUIREMENTS: De=puty Zoning Comumeisss:®.eoner
REAR - 50’ » 30" = forr Baltimore Country
NO EXTERIOR BUILDING EXPANSION IS PROPOSED. 11. SPECIAL EXCEPTION: N/A In Case ®* 74-34-A the Zoring Commissioner approved (without restrictions):
. REQUIREMENT WAS 50@'. . ffice - 1,890 feet € 1/ f = .
. VARIANCE GRANTED BY PREVIOUS ZONING DECISION (74-34-A). 12.  ELECTION DISTRICT: 8TH AR S 3 s lonene 2qgare feet ’ H
6. BUILDING AREA: 78.526 SQ. FT.4/- 13.  COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4TH Total raquired - 23 speces
7. PARKING: 14. CENSUS TRACT: 4068 ' Total provided = 33 spaces
gsg%ggg - gg :SEE PARKING TABLE) 15.  WATERSHED: 24 * Paving was approved @’ from the right-of-way line on Aylesbury Road and 8’ from the right-of-
16. SUBSEWERSHED: 57 way line along Fox Tail Road.
* VARIANCE REQUIRED (SEE NOTE 10D) 17. DEED REFERENCE: 90@1/178 Ne: plarkmg regulations apply to all space converted from warehouse to office and/or assessory ’ . '
8. UTILITIES: retail. 1 l a m | O n n C
32‘#52 - F’;HEHE 18.  PROPERTY ACCOUNT NO.: 8-8803025630 T?el number—/3of palrkmg spaces required for warehouse employees 1s based upon the requirement . -
o space employees.
9.  SPECIAL HEARING: NONE 13- TAX MAP 80, CGRID 12, PARCEL 628 ° LEASE PARKING  BUILDING ENGINEERS - PLANNERS
) 20. FLOOR AREA RATIO: AREA USE PARKING CRITERIA REQUIRED AREA . Courthouse Commons
18. VARIANCES: : 4 2 sley Avenue, Suite B-8
MINIMUM PERMITTED - 2.0 1 Warehouse - 1/3 employees ‘ 2 23,185 Towson, Maryland 21204
A. SECTION 4@9.12 B - TO PERMIT A MODIFIED PLAN FOR PARKING AND PROPOSED - 24 Showroom/Retail 5/1,000 sq. . 13 2,418 Fhone: 410-464-8931 Fax: 410-494-9603
LOADING BASED UPON HARDSHIP AND PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY IN Office 3.3/1,000 sq.ft. 12 3,361
MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 4@3 AND 21. HEIGHT OF BUILDING: 24’ Office (previously approved)  3/1,000 sq. ft. 5 1,890 \
TO AMEND THE APPROVED PLAN AND ORDER IN ZONING CASE NO. ' | o -
74-34-A. 22. NO. OF FLOORS -1 ' 2 Warehouse ' 1/3 employees 1 3,949
(i Office - 3.3/1,000 sq. A 3 800
B. SECTION 4@9.3 - TO PERMIT STANDARD ANGLED PARKING SPACES 23. MASS TRANSIT ADJUSTMENT: PER SECTION 429.6 B 1 TO PERMIT . |
(30%) TO BE 14’ DEEP IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 18’ WHERE NOTED . REDUCTION OF 5% OF THE OFF STREET PARKING SPACES REGQUIRED | . 1620
ON THE PLAN. WHERE IN THE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING IS LOCATED -3 Warchouse 1/3 employecs 1 £ |
WITHIN 1,800' WALKING DISTANCE OF A TRANSIT STOP. : Office | 3.3/1,000 sq. 1. 3 $00
C. ~SECTION 4@9.4C - TO PERMIT 3@ DEGREE ANGLE PARKING SPACE ~ - |
ONE WAY TRAVEL AISLE WIDTH TO BE 12’ WIDE IN LIEU OF THE 24. 70 THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE NO CRITICAL AREAS EXIST ON SITE. 4 Carpet Store @ 2.5/100 13 5,072
MINIMUM 14’ WHERE NOTED ON THE PLAN. Warchouse 1/3 employees 1 6,206
3 - g?T.E TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EXIST ON
D. ECTION 409.6 A 3 - TO PERMIT 65 PARKING SPACES FOR THE . s Warchonse 1/3 employess | 1,282
COMBINED USES ON THE SITE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 85 SPACES. R T Office -~ — — - S - , : : , e
T ’ 26. AMENITY OPEN SPACE: N/A . 3.3/1,000 5. 8. 5 1,386 A P P I I ‘ A I I O N .
E. SECTION 4P9.8 A 4 - TO PERMIT PARKING SPACES TO BE LOCATED @' - .
FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM 27. OUTDOOR LIGHTING TO BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM ADJACENT o . ‘ 6 rnouse/Storags 3 e oyoss 2 o | B
REQUIREMENT OF 10’ WHERE NOTED ON THE PLAN. . | PROPERTIES. : - - 331000 ’ , | - o
F. SECTION 4@9.8A - TO PERMIT DESIGN, SCREENING AND 28. SIGNS: TWO EXISTING FREESTANDING SIGNS TO REMAIN. (SEE 7 Warchouse | - 13 employees 1 7,903 10 - 1 4 W A Y L L S B l l R Y RO& A D o
LANDSCAPING NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LANDSCAPE ELEVATIONS ON PLAN), SIGN VARIANCE REQUESTED FOR ONE | - | Showroom/Retail - %/1,000 6 1,150 . 1 - CT
MANUAL ON AREAS NOTED ON THE PLAN. FREESTANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN. SEE NOTE 10 G. | ' : . . | - . : R
¥ - : ' NS Warchouse/Manufacturing 173 employees 6 8,246 | . : ':
G. SECTION 450.4 - TO PERMIT 1 ADDITIONAL 29. PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMIT: NONE . | howroom/Retail Warchouse $/1,000 sq. 1 1,054 B A L TI O n . -
FREE STANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN IN ADDITION TO » o ‘ © Office 3.3/1.000 sa. & 9 2w 1 y
" THE 2 EXISTING ENTERPRISE SIGNS (TOTAL 3 SIGNS). 30. ZONING HEARINGS: 74-34-A - VARIANCE TO PERMIT 30 REAR YARD IN g o L e oo 33N00sg R Gl T - i B R
MAXIMUM OF 2 PERMITTED BASED UPON 1 PER FRONTAGE _ . LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 5@ APPROVED AUGUST 6, 1973. 4 - e o : G CREOVIRED . ~ | Lo | P
a (SITE FRONTS ON 2 PUBLIC ROADS). | | - . ... v PARKINGREQUIRED . c. 89 ' g |
< M. SECTION 458.58 4(a) - T0 PERMIT ENTERPRISE | - 3l. "ZONING MAP NO.: NW 13- | | \ K U stusdiagmmes 4 —
o ~ SIGNS A & B (AS NOTED ON THE PLAN) o : ' 32. PROPERTY OWNER: FOXTAIL L.P, | | | | R T P A T SRR S REVISIONS 1e(8(a8 DRAYN BY -
= * TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 65’ OF EACH OTHER IN LIEU OF THE | | 1280 COCKEYSVILLE ROAD : _ , L e T T . ADJUSTED/TOTAL - . - . 88 "% . ¢ 2/3/"1 SAD N
o ' MINTMIIM RFEFONHIREN 1A’ CEPERATINN : . ™ . . ClIITTE 26K . e . R ) AR Lo gl o L
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- LEASE AREA ‘ o R o . kS

“1 | ] W - )“
EXIS NG L
AM )
LOADING PA)/ING o -

EXISTING PAVED AREA = o I

SIGN (SEE_ELEVATION)

, EXISTING ENTRANCE
.......J__ .................................. =Y .

_WATER
# 1 METER

0816061514 o S T | ' | « | | o -
LIBER 1256@/ FOLIO 477 - .3 e - - |

o
<
-
o aip
5l "NO PARKING®
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s T =\ i OFFICE 9 —__SHOWROOW/_RETAIL , : / ) -
' = v T |  ———]sHowrooM [ e - O - ’ T
e I I B /RETALL | | EpcE LEASE stEA © Ly . OFFICE EXISTING-GROUND Cp‘z@‘,/@ / © ML-IM . -
 UADTANCE ' & s | o1 " ‘ m ZND_FLOOR= GEE ELEVATION  _4F ‘9‘;/':{,0/ R SN
¢ © VARIANCE ‘REQUIRED —}{ - 227 ] o WeReHoUsE| ®. WAREHOUSE | N & | s Y ) T
R YPROPOSED FREE STANDING ' ' L 1 ' 1 | o p——— ° \gg\\?-.. X~ R
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e % R - EXIS ONCRETE PAVING - _'_s_z__g, L | / s S
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AYLESBURY ROAD

8" SAN. SEEJDWG. 57-1108 AND 57-1101 (80’ R/W)

\\-SAN M.H.

L——— VARIANCE REQUIRED
NOTE 10 E

VARIANCE REQUIRED——Y  VARIANCE REQUIRED —

NOTEIBC

NOTEOB

- ZONED
ML-IM

AREN To Re

NOTES:
L ZONING ML-IM

2. LOT AREA: - NET - 130,734 SQ.FT.+/3.001 AC+ :
I : GROSS - 161,255 SQ. FT.+/3.702 AC+

3. EXISTING USE: WAREHOUSE/ OFFICE/ SHOWROOM- RETAIL
4. PROPOSED USE: NO CHANGE
5, BUILDING SETBACKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED
* FRONT - 25 . 25'+
INTERIOR SIDE - N/A N/A
REAR - _ 50’ » 30 ee

-NO EXTERIOR BUILDING EXPANSION IS 'PROPOSED.'
. REQUIREMENT WAS 5@’, .
T e VARIANCE GRANTED BY PREVIOUS ZONING DECISION (74-34- A

‘BUILDING AREA: 78,526 SQ. FT.+/-

R 14. CENSUS TRACT: 4868
7. PARKING:

REQUIRED - 85 (SEE PARKING TABLE) | . St 15, - WATERSHED: 24
' PROVIDED - 65 » S e R N
' 16. SUBSEWERSHED: 57 |
* VARIANCE REQUIRED (SEE NOTE 18D) | | -
o A | | . 17. DEED REFERENCE: 9001/178
8.  UTILITIES: — N R R .
. SEWER - PUBLIC ' ~ S ~ 18. PROPERTY ACCOUNT NO.: 8-8883025630

WATER - PUBLIC
: | 19, TAX MAP 60, GRID 12, PARCEL"628
9. SPECIAL HEARING: NONE

: B T o o 26, FLOOR AREA RATIO: |

SN TR e, VARIANCES: e o R

N T I YRS R , R e MINIMUM PERMITTED - 2.0
7.0 . A SECTION 4@9.12 B - 70 PERMIT A MODIFIED PLAN FOR PARKING AND .~ = . - ~”"  PROPOSED - .24

SRS FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM - Y 2
.m0 vt . REQUIREMENT OF 18’ WHERE NOTED ON THE PLAN. . ., - .o . =

© 7 " LOADING BASED UPON HARDSHIP AND PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY IN o
. ©° i MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 489 AND R e o 2x.~ HEIGHT OF BUILDING 24
/10 AMEND THE APPROVED PLAN AND ORDER IN ZONING CASE NO. -~ © -t T

- T7434A .. ... .7 22 NO.OF FLOORS - {

Cu B." SECTION 4@9.3 - TO PERMIT STANDARD ANGLED PARKING SPACES . '23. - MASS TRANSIT ADJUSTMENT: .
o3 10 BE 14'DEEP IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 18’ WHERE NOTED " REDUCTION OF 57 OF THE OFF STREET PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

- ON THE PLAN. ,
. WITHIN 1,000 WALKING DISTANCE OF A TRANSIT STOP.
_ C. SECTION 499.4C - TO PERMIT 3@ DEGREE ANGLE PARKING SPACE . .
"ONE_WAY TRAVEL AISLE WIDTH TO BE 12’ WIDE IN'LIEU OF THE R 24,
_MINIMUM 14'WHERE NOTED ON THE PLAN. S S

J e _.SECTION 4@9.8 A 3 ~.TO PERMIT 65 PARKING SPACES FOR THE DR, - SITE.
e OMBINED USES ON THE SITE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 85 SPACES. R
Ty ,;;;: ST ST 26. AMENITY OPEN SPACE. N/A

S ~E.v- "SECTION-489.8 A 4.- TO PERMIT PARKING SPACES TO BE LﬂCATED e '
| PROPE%ITDSEJOR LIGHTING T0 BE DIRECTED MIAY FROM ADJACENT

L F SECTION JGQ.BA = TQ PERMIT, DESIGN, SCREENING AND S
:\"-"", 1l..ANDSCAPING NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LANDSCAPE SR ELEVATIUNS ON _PLAN). SIGN VARIANCE REQUESTED FOR ONE
i ‘MA';MNML ON AREAS NOTED ON THE PLAN, . P "'FREESTQNDING ENTERPRISE SIGN. SEE NOTE 10 6. -

G SECTION 450.4 - TO PERMIT A FREE STANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN .f SE TN EU R S 29. PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMIT NONE .
‘1 T R R s A T 3ﬁ ZONING H‘EARINGS
.‘ll SPECIAL EXCEPTION: N/A R S TR T NP e AT TR e

. LIEU DOF THE REQUIRED 50’ APPROVED AUGUST 6, 1973.

IMFACTED
- BY AvDiTioNAL PAVING

WHERE IN THE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING IS LOCATED

. SIGNS: T\'IO EXISTING FREESTANDING SIGNS TO REMAIN. (SEE

PER SECTION 499.6 B 1T0 PERMIT

- -TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE NO CRITICAL AREAS EXIST ON SITE.
e | ) .. 2. TOTHE BEST oF OUR KNOWLEDGE NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EXIST ON

- 74-3454 - VARIANCE TO PERMIT 30' REAR YARD IN
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PARKING REQUIREMENTS.
In Case * 74-34-A the Zoning Commissioner approved (without restrictions):

Office - 1,890 square feet @ 1/3080 square feet = 7
Warehouse - @ ! space/3 employees = 16

Total required = 23 spaces
Total provided = 33 spaces

. Pavxng was ap roved 0 from the right-of-way lme on Aylesbury Road and B’ from the right-of-
way line along Fox Tail Road.

New plarkmg regulauons apply to all space converted from warehouse to office and/or assessorg
retail. C

.1lliam ~ Monk, Inc.
ENGINEERS PLANNERS

T A A o ‘W Bosley Avenue, Suito B-8 . _ i SR e e e T
Phono 410-494*8981 Fax: 410-494-9903 Yoo

_ Tho number of parking spaces required for warehouse emplogees 18 based upon. the _requirement
cof 1 space/3 emplogees. e B -
LEASE - TN o \ - PARKING wn.nn«;

A CCOMPAN Y s
VARIANCE -«
carant e A PPLICATIO N o
R 1014 W. AYLESBURY R.;D 7
b otlis  BALTIMORE COUNTY,:
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